If such charges are not paid by the due date stated on the invoice, Carrier shall have the right to assess finance charges 
on the entire past due balance (including principal and accumulated but unpaid finance charges) until paid in full at 
the rate equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the prime rate of interest charged by Citibank N.A., New 
York, New York as of the due date or the maximum finance charge rate allowed by law, whichever is less. 

Upon default in the payment of the charges of the Carrier when due, or even in the absence of unpaid charges when